Add disbursements to that 

and the total is in the order of $6,250.           

[8] Having considered the issues and the submissions I conclude that to be an 

appropriate award. 

Conclusion 

[9] Ultimate Care Group Limited is to pay Ms Lucas the sum of $6,250 (six 

thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars) as a contribution toward costs.